
Formal Task Assignment Document 
 

 
2023 – 2025 SNOHOMISH COUNTY ON-CALL TASK ASSIGNMENT 

 
 
Name of Project: Former Fire Pit, Big Gulch & Swamp Creek Environmental 

Project Number: Airport 

Discipline: Engineering Services 

Task No.:  TA#2a                                     Completion Date:                 12/31/2025 

 
The COUNTY desires to authorize services pursuant to the AGREEMENT entered into with GeoEngineers, Inc., 
and executed on December 16, 2022, as amended by Supplement No. 1 on August 1, 2023, as amended by 
Supplement No. 2 on August 8, 2024 and identified as Agreement No. OCC23/2-7.8(U), On-Call Consultant 
Services for Environmental Site Assessment. 
 
All provisions in the AGREEMENT remain in effect except as expressly modified by this TASK ASSIGNMENT and 
are incorporated herein by reference. 
 

ATTACHED TO THIS TASK ASSIGNMENT 
 

• Scope of Work 

• Cost Estimate with Total Hours to Perform Work 

• Items unique to the project not included in the AGREEMENT and which are to be reimbursed at cost with no 
markup. 

 

Original Task Assignment Total:  $247,478.31   

Previous Task Amendment Total: $0.00 

Current Task Amendment Total: $299,255.10 

Total Task Assignment Not to Exceed: $546,733.41 
 
No other payment shall be allowed unless a TASK ASSIGNMENT Amendment for changed Scope of Work 
has been signed and authorized before work is performed. 
 
All work under this TASK ASSIGNMENT shall be performed pursuant to the terms, conditions, specifications, and 
limitations contained in the AGREEMENT. 
 
If you concur with this TASK ASSIGNMENT and agree to the items as stated above, please sign and date in the 
appropriate spaces below and return to the COUNTY for final action. 
 
 
 
    
Consultant Signature                                       Approving Authority 
 
    
Date                                                                 Date 

 











Snohomish County Airports I December 20, 2024 Page 5 

2. Field screen soil samples from the borings for evidence of TPH and VOCs using visual, water sheen,

and headspace vapor screening methods. Visually classify the samples in general accordance with

ASTM D2488 and prepare a log of each boring.

3. Collect groundwater samples from the new monitoring wells. The groundwater samples will be

submitted for laboratory analysis of PFAS by EPA Method 1633 on a standard turnaround

(typically 15 to 20 business days). Groundwater sampling is assumed to be completed in 1 day.

TASK 3. DATA EVALUATION AND REPORTING 

1. Review, tabulate, and interpret the field and laboratory data. Discuss preliminary results with the

Paine Field team.

2. Conduct PFAS forensics analysis using the soil, stormwater catch basin solids, groundwater, and

surface water chemical analytical data.

3. Refine the current conceptual site model (CSM) using data analysis and drilling logs.

4. Prepare draft and final Supplemental Data Gaps Investigation Report. Provide an electronic copy of the

draft report for review by Paine Field. Assume 1 round of comments and revisions. Provide electronic

copies of final report.

TASK 4. REGULATORY SUPPORT AND MEETINGS 

1. Support the Paine Field team, including counsel, during site characterization, regulatory compliance

strategy, agency communications/negotiations. Attend meetings and/or conference calls as requested

with the Paine Field team, and with Ecology, as appropriate.

TASK 5. ADMIN SUPPORT 

1. Perform project management, administration, budget tracking, and invoicing. Track and document

project expenditures for potential future grant reimbursement or cost recovery.

Terms, Fee Estimate and Schedule 

We will work with the Paine Field project team to identify a schedule for planning and implementation of 

the supplemental data gaps investigation that meets your needs. The schedule and level of effort for 

implementation of additional work to complete the site characterization and associated regulatory 

elements will be determined based on discussions with the Paine Field project team including counsel. 

Our estimated fee for the scope of services outlined above is $299,255.10, as detailed in the attached 

Table 1. 

Our services will be provided, and our charges invoiced, in accordance with the terms described in our 

2023-2025 On-Call Consultant Services Agreement (Number OCC23/2-7 .8[U]) with Snohomish County that 

forms a part of this proposal. We understand that the work will be completed under our existing 

Task Assignment for the site. 

FIie No. 5530-015-01 GeoENGINEER� 












	GeoEngineers - ESA
	GeoEngineers ESA TA#2a

		2025-02-12T08:58:09-0800
	Tim L. Syverson


		2025-04-10T16:31:34-0700
	Fong, Michael




