
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 23-381 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN A CONSULTANT SERVICES 
AGREEMENT FOR INVESTIGATION OF AQUEOUS FILM FORMING FOAM (AFFF) 

RELEASES AT PAINE FIELD AIRPORT 
 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and GeoEngineers, Inc. (“GeoEngineers”) of 
Seattle executed a Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate 
Consultant Agreement for on-call engineering and environmental services, Snohomish 
County Public Works On-Call Contract Agreement No. OCC23/2-7.8(U); and 

 
WHEREAS, Snohomish County Airport at Paine Field (“Paine Field”) requests 

authority to utilize the Snohomish County Public Works On-Call Contract for 
environmental consulting services; and 
 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Airport has determined the need for consultant 
services to continue the investigation of prior Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) 
releases at the Former Fire Pit and Former BFGoodrich Hangar 3; and 
 

WHEREAS, Paine Field has selected GeoEngineers from the Snohomish County 
Public Works On-Call list; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign, on behalf of Snohomish County, the 
Consultant Services Agreement with GeoEngineers not to exceed $247,478.31. 
 

PASSED this 27th day of September, 2023. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Deputy Clerk of the Council 
 

scomel
Elena

scomel
Jared Mead


