
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

MOTION NO. 25-123 

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO AUTHORIZE A FORMAL TASK 
ASSIGNMENT AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC WORKS ON-CALL AGREEMENT FOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING FOR REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION AT 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AIRPORT AT PAINE FIELD 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and GeoEngineers, Inc. (“GeoEngineers”) 
executed a Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate 
Consultant Agreement with Snohomish County Public Works On-Call Contract 
Agreement No. OCC23/2-7.8(U); and 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Council approved ECAF 2023-1006 and Motion 
23-381 on September 27, 2023, which authorized GeoEngineers, Inc. (“GeoEngineers”)
of Seattle to perform Remedial Investigation of AFFF Releases at Snohomish County
Airport at Paine Field (“Paine Field”); and

WHEREAS, Paine Field requests that additional work be conducted at various 
locations to further delineate contamination; and 

WHEREAS, Paine Field has selected GeoEngineers from the Snohomish County 
Public Works On-Call list; 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Formal Task Assignment Amendment 
to the Public Works On-Call Agreement with GeoEngineers in the form attached hereto 
not to exceed $299,255.10. 

PASSED this 9th day of April, 2025. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

Council Chair 

ATTEST: 

Deputy Clerk of the Council 



Formal Task Assignment Document 
 

 
2023 – 2025 SNOHOMISH COUNTY ON-CALL TASK ASSIGNMENT 

 
 
Name of Project: Former Fire Pit, Big Gulch & Swamp Creek Environmental 

Project Number: Airport 

Discipline: Engineering Services 

Task No.:  TA#2a                                     Completion Date:                 12/31/2025 

 
The COUNTY desires to authorize services pursuant to the AGREEMENT entered into with GeoEngineers, Inc., 
and executed on December 16, 2022, as amended by Supplement No. 1 on August 1, 2023, as amended by 
Supplement No. 2 on August 8, 2024 and identified as Agreement No. OCC23/2-7.8(U), On-Call Consultant 
Services for Environmental Site Assessment. 
 
All provisions in the AGREEMENT remain in effect except as expressly modified by this TASK ASSIGNMENT and 
are incorporated herein by reference. 
 

ATTACHED TO THIS TASK ASSIGNMENT 
 

 Scope of Work 

 Cost Estimate with Total Hours to Perform Work 

 Items unique to the project not included in the AGREEMENT and which are to be reimbursed at cost with no 
markup. 

 

Original Task Assignment Total:  $247,478.31   

Previous Task Amendment Total: $0.00 

Current Task Amendment Total: $299,255.10 

Total Task Assignment Not to Exceed: $546,733.41 
 
No other payment shall be allowed unless a TASK ASSIGNMENT Amendment for changed Scope of Work 
has been signed and authorized before work is performed. 
 
All work under this TASK ASSIGNMENT shall be performed pursuant to the terms, conditions, specifications, and 
limitations contained in the AGREEMENT. 
 
If you concur with this TASK ASSIGNMENT and agree to the items as stated above, please sign and date in the 
appropriate spaces below and return to the COUNTY for final action. 
 
 
 
    
Consultant Signature                                       Approving Authority 
 
    
Date                                                                 Date 

 

Tim L. Syverson Digitally signed by Tim L. Syverson 
Date: 2025.02.12 08:58:09 -08'00' Fong, Michael Digitally signed by Fong, Michael 

Date: 2025.04.10 16:31:34 -07'00'






















	Motion 25-123
	Task Assignment

