
 Planning and Community Development 
Ryan Hembree 

Subject: Public Works on-call contract for environmental consulting services 

Scope: GEOEngineers, Inc task amendment addition to existing agreement 

Duration:  12-31-2025 
 

Fiscal Impact:  ☒ Current Year     ☐ Multi-Year     ☐ N/A 

 

Expenditures ()   2025 ()   2026 Total 

410-521680-4101 $299,255.10 $0 $299,255.10 

Total $299,255.10 $0 $299,255.10 

 

Revenue ()    2025 ()   2026 Total 

410.321680-0800 $299,255.10 $0 $299,255.10 

Total $299,255.10 $0 $299,255.10 

 
The airport shall only use this contract when funds are available and approved in the budget. 
In addition, the airport shall use FAA Grants or Passenger Facility Charges (PFC) whenever 
feasible. 
 
 
Authority Granted:  
Authorizing the County Executive to authorize a Formal Task Assignment Amendment to the 

Public Works On-Call Agreement for environmental consulting for Remedial Investigation at 

Snohomish County Airport at Paine Field. 

 

Background:  
The purpose of this task assignment with GeoEngineers, Inc. is to perform sampling at the 
former fire training pit and BFGoodrich Hangar 3 for further remedial investigation. The 
Airport requests authority to utilize the Snohomish County Public Works On-Call Contract for 
environmental consulting services.  
 
GeoEngineers, Inc. (“GeoEngineers”) of Seattle was selected to provide environmental 
consulting services pursuant to the Snohomish County Public Works On-Call Contract 
Agreement No. OCC23/2-7.8(U). This is a continuation of the Aqueous Film Forming Foam (fire 
extinguishing) remedial investigation that started in 2018. The value of the formal task 
assignment amendment as part of the On-Call Contract is not to exceed $299,255.10. 
 
Public Works has reviewed the task assignment and has stated that it is contract compliant 
 

Request: To consider Motion 25-132 

 

Council Initiated: 

☐Yes  

☒No 

 

ECAF: 2025-0739 

Motion: 25-123 

 

Type: 

☒Contract 

☐Board Appt. 

☐Code Amendment 

☐Budget Action 

☐Other 

 

Requested Handling: 

☒Normal 

☐Expedite 

☐Urgent 

 

Fund Source: 

☐General Fund 

☒Other 

☐N/A 

 

Executive Rec: 

☒Approve 

☐Do Not Approve 

☐N/A 

 

Approved as to 

Form: 

☒Yes 

☐No 

☐N/A 

 

 

 


